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CITY OF

BLOOMINGTON
MINNESOTA



Thursday, September 17, 2015

	Call to order
	Chairperson Nordstrom called the Planning Commission meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. in the Council Chambers of the Bloomington Civic Plaza.


COMMISSIONERS PRESENT: Nordstrom, Willette, Spiess, Batterson, Fischer, Bennett, Goodrum

COMMISSIONERS ABSENT:   

STAFF PRESENT:  Pease, Centinario, Farnham, Heyman, Johnson, Desrude, O’Day


Chairperson Nordstrom led the attendees in the reciting of The Pledge of Allegiance.

***

	ITEM 2

6:10 p.m.
	CASE:
	5891AB-15

	
	APPLICANT:
	Duke Realty Limited Partnership (owner)

Investment Bloomington I, LLC (user)

	
	LOCATION:

REQUEST:
	5650 American Boulevard West

Major revision to the Norman Pointe preliminary development plan from a 10-story, 332,000 square foot office building to a five-story, 187,255 square foot building and final development plan for a five-story, 179-unit multiple-family residential building


SPEAKING FOR THE APPLICANT:

Peter Coyle, Invest Bloomington, LLC
Michael Miller, Invest Bloomington, LLC
PUBLIC HEARING DISCUSSION:

Centinario showed an aerial photo of the location. The site is strategically located near Normandale Blvd and Interstate 494. The residential site is zoned C-4 Planned Development and residential uses are an accessory use within the C-4 zoning district. Centinario showed the original Preliminary Development Plan that was approved by City Council in 2001. Buildings 1 and 2, along with the associated parking ramps, have been constructed.  There have been several changes to the Planned Development since the 2001 approval.  Building 4 was removed from the Planned Development to allow the Covington develoment to occur. That process included reguided the future land use in the Comprehensive Plan to Multiple-Family Residential, to property was rezoned to RM-50, Multiple-Family Residential, and a Preliminary and Final Development Plan approved. The proposed development would change the Norman Pointe Building 3 from a 10 story office building to a 5 story residential building. The square footage would decrease from 332,000  to approximately 187,000 square feet. 

The site plan includes two amenity terraces, one with an outdoor pool, parking for guests and tenants, and walkouts along American Blvd W and Normandale Lake Blvd. The landscape plan would create a pedestrian-friendly environment with plantings along the sidewalk. Staff suggests the applicant plant ornamental trees farther away from the building foundation to allow for growth. The building design proposed a mix of materials including brick, metal and glass to give the site an attractive exterior appearance. The staff report indicated the exterior materials were under review. Since the staff report was published, the Applicant addressed the issue and the materials are now code compliant. 

The Applicant is proposing 321 parking stalls while the code requires 367 parking stalls. The parking deviation is about 12 percent. Staff is comfortable with this deviation since public transit is well served to this site. 
There is disagreement on the proposed storage deviation. The Applicant is proposing 108 storage lockers and the code standard is 179 lockers (one locker per unit). The proposed stroage is deficient 40 percent of the Code requirement. The Applicant could re-tool the storage requirements and could come closer to the meeting the code requirement.
Goodrum asked if Covington is fully leased and asked if there are any parking issues. He also asked about the 8 parking stalls for guest parking and security measures. 

Centinario said Covington is about 85 percent leased and stated that staff is not aware of any parking complaints. He indicated the Applicant could better address the security plan. 

Pease said the storage lockers, if available, are a Code required amenity. Given the history of storage locker usage, staff is hesitant to support the storage deviation. 
Goodrum asked if staff is working with the Applicant to increase the storage locker requirement to 179. 
Pease said that it would not be difficult to reach the full 179 spaces.

Bennett asked if Planning Commission makes a recommendation, will the deviation be included in the conditions of approval. 

Centinario said the recommended conditions of approval will include a code requirement to meet the storage standards. 

Peter Coyle, legal representation for Investment Bloomington, LLC said that Norman Point is a project where employees own and manage the site. He complimented the staff for their hard work. The Applicant will comply with the storage deviation as staff recommends.
Michael Miller applauded the client in creating appealing and durable building materials. The scale is adequate and acts as a good buffer between the different types of surrounding residential uses. The storage issue is based off past experiences. Miller does not want to create extra space for storage lockers that may be unused. In terms of storage volume, the site is offering twice the minimum Code required volume of storage. Guest parking access will include security cameras with a speaker connected to staff. This will function well during visiting hours. Though, the client has not determined a solution for after visiting hours. 

Pease commented staff is comfortable with the parking. Any potential problems will be on the adjacent property owners within this Planned Development  in the ramp next door as opposed to the public streets. This is an internal problem that the Applicant will have to address. 

Batterson said the ramp looked like a natural place for problems. He asked about direct access to the first floor apartments. 

Michael Miller said the first floor apartments create a pedestrian-friendly environment and brings human scale to the building. The scale of the building creates consistency with the townhomes to the west.
The public hearing was closed via a motion.

Spiess toured Covington and mentioned that residential space is needed in West Bloomington. 

Goodrum said the space adds to the area. But, he is concerned about losing two large parcels that could be potentially used for office space. He is also concerned about the parking and the storage issues. 

Batterson likes the idea of housing in the Normandale Lake area. He would like to know more information about the parking issue. 

Nordstrom asked if there is a single motion.

Centinario said it will be single motion.


Item moves to Council on October 5, 2015. 

ACTIONS OF THE COMMISSION:

M/Spiess, S/Willette:  To close the public hearing.  Motion carried 7-0. 
M/Spiess, S/Fischer: In Case 5891AB-15, having been able to make the required findings, I move to recommend City Council approval of the Major Revision to the Norman Pointe Preliminary Development Plan and Final Development Plan for a 179-unit multiple family residential building located at 5650 American Blvd. W. subject to the conditions of approval listed in the staff report.

Motion carried 7-0.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL RECOMMENDED TO THE CITY COUNCIL: 

The following conditions must be satisfied prior to the issuance of development-related permits:

1) 
A site development agreement reflecting all conditions of approval in Case

05891AB-15 must be signed by the landowner and recorded with Hennepin County.

2)
An encroachment agreement permitting dwelling unit stoops along American

Boulevard West must be approved by the City Engineer.

3) 
The Grading, Drainage, Utility, Erosion Control and Traffic Control, access,

circulation and parking plans must be revised for approval by the City Engineer.

4) 
A Storm water Management Plan must be provided that demonstrates how the

development will meet the requirements of the City’s Comprehensive Surface Water

management Plan, as well as a maintenance plan to be signed by the property owner

and filed of record with Hennepin County.

5) 
A National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) construction site

permit and a Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) must be provided

since greater than one acre is disturbed.

6) 
An Erosion Control Bond must be provided.

7) 
Sewer Availability Charges (SAC) must be satisfied.

8) 
A Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA) Sanitary Sewer Extension or

Modification Permit must be obtained or notification from the MPCA that this

permit is not required must be submitted to the City Engineering Division.

9) 
A Minnesota Department of Health (MDH) approval for water service extension

must be obtained or a notification from MDH that this approval is not required must

be submitted to the City Engineering Division.

10) 
Prior to issuance of the building permit, the special assessment for the sanitary sewer

work completed in 2011 must be levied on the property.

11) 
Applicable deferred park dedication fees must be paid.

And subject to the following ongoing conditions:

12)
Visitors and guests to the site must have access to and the ability to use underground

parking spaces.

13)
All construction stockpiling, staging, and parking must take place on-site and off of

adjacent public streets and public rights-of-way.

14) 
All pickup, drop-off, loading and unloading must occur on site and off public streets.

15) 
Alterations to utilities must be at the developer's expense.

While the use and improvements must comply with all applicable local, state, and federal codes,

the applicant should pay particular attention to the following Code Requirements:

1) 
Utility plan showing location of existing and proposed water main and fire hydrant

locations must be approved by the Fire Marshal and Utilities Engineer (City Code

Sec. 6.20, MN State Fire Code Sec. 508).

2) 
Unused water services must be properly abandoned. (11.15).

3) 
Building must be provided with an automatic fire sprinkler system as approved by

the Fire Marshal (MN Bldg. Code Sec. 903, MN Rules Chapter 1306; MN State Fire

Code Sec. 903);

4) 
Electronic utility as-builts, per City of Bloomington requirements, must be submitted

to the Public Works Department prior to the issuance of the Certificate of

Occupancy. (17.79(a)).

5) 
Exterior building materials must be approved by the Planning Manager (Sec.

19.63.08).

6) 
Landscape plan be approved by the Planning Manager and landscape surety in the

amount of $56,340 must be filed (Sec. 19.52).

7)
Storage space for each dwelling unit must meet minimum requirements, as amended

(Sec. 21.302.09).

8) 
All rooftop equipment must be fully screened (Sec. 19.52.01);

9) 
Poured-in-place concrete curbs must be provided on the perimeter of parking lots

and traffic islands except where flexibility has been approved (Sec. 19.64).

10) 
All trash and recyclable materials must be stored inside the principal building (Sec.

19.51).

11) 
Recyclable materials must be separated and collected (Sec. 10.45).

12) 
Fire lanes must be posted as approved by the Fire Marshal (MN State Fire Code

Sec. 503.3).

13)
Parking lot, parking garage, and site security lighting must satisfy the requirements

of Section 21.301.07 of the City Code.

14) 
Sign Design must be in conformance with the requirements of Chapter 19, Article X

of the City Code.

15) 
Development must comply with the Minnesota State Accessibility Code.
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